

Ref. No.: 07-3437/1

Podgorica, 23 February 2016

Pursuant to Article 55 of the Decree on Organization and Method of Work of State Adminsitration (Official Gazette of MNE, 05/12, 25/12, 61/12, 20/13, 17/14, 06/15 and 80/15), the Ministry of Finance hereby adopts the

DECISION

Establishing the Coordinating Body for Continuous Monitoring of Implementation of the Strategy for Development of the Public Procurement System in Montenegro for the period 2016-2020

I A Coordinating Body for Continuous Monitoring of Implementation of the Strategy for Development of the Public Procurement System in Montenegro for the period 2016-2020 (hereinafter: Coordinating Body), shall be established, in the following composition:

- 1. PhD Mersad Mujević, Director of the Public Procurement Administration, the President of the Coordinating Body;
- 2. Tamara Bulajić, Senior Advisor in the Directorate for Property and Legal Affairs of the Ministry of Finance, the Deputy President of the Coordinating Body;
- 3. Maja Mitrović, Senior Advisor in the Directorate for Property and Legal Affairs of the Ministry of Finance, member;
- 4. Tanja Musterović, Senior Advisor in the Directorate for Budget of the Ministry of Finance, member;
- 5. Maja Jovanović, Head of the Department for Public Procurement of the Ministry of Finance, member;
- 6. Sandra Škatarić, Head of the Department for Professional Development and Training in Public Procurement Field of the Public Procurement Administration, member;
- 7. Zilha Bralić, Head of the Department for General Affairs and Finances at the Public Procurement Administration, member;
- 8. Svetlana Tomović, Senior Advisor at the Department for General Affairs and Finances of the Public Procurement Administration, member;
- 9. Mirjana Purić, Head of the Department for Procurement and Investments of the Ministry of Justice, member;
- 10. Veljko Vrbica, Head of the Department for General Affairs, Human Resources, Finances, Logistics and Technical Support of the Ministry for Sustainable Development and Tourism, member;
- 11. Goran Kujović, Head of the Department for General Affairs, Human Resources and Finances of the Ministry of Economy, member;



MONTENEGRO MINISTRY OF FINANCE

- 12. Bilgena Pačariz, Public Procurement Officer at the Ministry for Information Society and Telecommunications, member;
- 13. Nenad Vujošević, Secretary of the Supreme Public Prosecutor's Office, member;
- 14. Hivzo Kajević, Chief Inspector for Public Procurement in the Administration for Inspection Affairs, member;
- 15. Nataša Cicmil, Senior Advisor in Technical Department of the State Commission for Control of Public Procurement Procedures, member;
- 16. Ana Miljanić, Adviser at the Cabinet of the President of the Parliament of Montenegro;
- 17. Aleksandar Mitrović, Head of the Sector for Legal and General affairs of the Chamber of Economy of Montenegro, member;
- 18. Zoran Erceg, Head of the Department for Public Procurement of the Capital city of Podgorica, a representative of the Union of Municipalities of Montenegro, member;
- 19. Vuk Maraš, Director of the Monitoring Program of the Network for Affirmation of the NGO sector MANS, representative of the civil sector, member.

II The Coordinating Body may, if necessary, engage representatives of other state authorities, institutions, organizations, as well as other professionals, without voting rights.

III The tasks of the Coordinating Body are as follows:

- Collecting, monitoring and analysis of data on measures undertaken in public procurement field,
- Strengthening of educational programs and proposing new educational activities, in accordance with the needs of public procurement stakeholders,
- Monitoring of implementation of the Strategy for Development of the Public Procurement System in Montenegro for the period 2016-2020 and the Action Plan,
- Strengthening inter-institutional cooperation in execution of measures from the Action Plan.

IV The Coordinating Body shall convene as necessary, and at least quarterly. The Coordinating Body shall adopt its decisions at its sessions, convened and chaired by the President of the Coordinating Body, while, in absence of the President, the Deputy President shall chair the session.

V The Coordinating Body shall adopt the Rules of Procedure. Technical and administrative tasks for the needs of the Coordinating Body shall be performed by the Public Procurement Administration.

VI The Coordinating Body shall report on its work semi-annually to the Government of Montenegro.

VII Having in mind the scope and complexity of tasks of the Coordinating Body, the President, the Deputy President and the members shall be entitled to a compensation for their work in accordance with Article 8 of the Decision on criteria for determining the amount of compensation for the work of a member of a working body or some other form of work (Official Gazette of MNE, 26/12, 34/12 and 27/13). The compensation shall be paid out from the budget resources of the authority at the proposal of which the President, Deputy President and Members of the Coordinating Body were appointed.



Rationale

By Resolution of the Government of Montenegro no.: 08-3107 of 21 January 2016, the Strategy for Development of the Public Procurement System in Montenegro for the period 2016-2020 was adopted, along with the Action Plan for its implementation.

With the aim of monitoring implementation of the said Strategy and the measures contained in its Action Plan, it is necessary to establish a coordinating body in charge of performing these activities and reporting to the Government of Montenegro thereof.

Having in mind the above, it has been decided as in the enacting clause of this Decision.

Submitted to:

- -President,
- -Deputy President,
- -Members,
- a/a

MINISTER PhD Radoje Žugić